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OFFGRID™



BATTERY CASE For Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge



Thank you for purchasing the Incipio offGRID™ Battery Case for the Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. The offGRID™ more than doubles the talk, text and surf time of your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. With 26 additional hours of talk time you can chat from sun up to sun down without worrying about when the next power outlet will be available.



COMPATIBILITY —



The offGRID™ is compatible with the Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. It is not to be used with any other devices.



FEATURES —



• Double the surfing, downloading and streaming powered by an ultra-thin 3700mAh Lithium-Polymer battery. • Includes multiple snap-on bumpers providing compatibility with Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. • Built-in microSD card slot allows you to expand the on-board storage of your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge by up to 128GB. • Included micro-USB cable allows user to easily charge and sync their Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge while simultaneously charging the offGRID™. • Supports Quick Charge™ 2.0 and Samsung Fast Charging pass-through allowing your phone to rapidly charge even while connected to the battery case (requires Quick Charge™ 2.0 or Fast Charge compatible charger) • Slim and lightweight design.
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CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS —



1. Plug the included micro-USB cable into your computer or Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge compatible charger and then into the offGRID™ to begin charging. The offGRID™ can be charged with or without your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge inserted. 2. Unplug at full charge. 3. Enjoy the freedom that comes with extended Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge battery life and the convenience of being able to charge anywhere you go.



MAINTENANCE —



• Clean the offGRID™ with a soft, moist cloth. • Recharge the offGRID™ every couple of months when not in use. • When storing for extended periods of time, store the offGRID™ battery between 20% and 80% charge.
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SPECIFICATIONS —
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Lithium-Polymer Battery



Charging Time



3.7V 3700mAh



3 - 4 hrs



Operating Temperature



Operating Humidity



0º - 40º C



20 - 80%



Operating Altitude



Battery Life



Sea - 10,000 ft



500 Cycles



INSTALLING THE MICROSD —



Before installing your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge, locate an available microSD card that will be used to expand the storage of your device.



1. Slide the microSD card into the card-slot located on the inside back panel of the offGRID™ for Galaxy S6/S6 edge with the microSD logo facing you.



2. Press the micro-SD card into the slot until you feel a click. This means that the microSD card is now locked into the offGRID™ battery case



3. Continue through the How to Use section to install your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Once completed the My Files app will open automatically to your new storage space.
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HOW TO USE — Slide your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge into the case, inserting the micro-USB connector securely into the phone.



Snap the bumper from top to bottom to secure your phone case. Verify the slide switch located on the left hand side of the case is in the down or green position.



Press and hold the “ ” button to turn on the offGRID™ and begin charging your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Press and hold the “ ” button for 2 seconds to turn off the offGRID™ and save charging power.
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HOW TO USE (MICROSD) —



To access your microSD card, slide the switch located on the left hand side to the up or blue position.



Your Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge should now pop up the My Files application giving you access to your microSD card.



File Browser



You can also access your files by downloading the Incipio File Browser from the app store.
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CONNECTING TO THE SD CARD —



The offGRID™ for Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge supports PC data access to the SD card through the included microUSB cable. To access the data on your mircroSD card, follow the directions below; 1. Verify that the toggle switch on the left hand side is set to SD mode (blue). 2. Plug the included micro-USB cable into your computer and the offGRID™ Battery Case. 3. Press and hold the power button on the right hand side for 3 seconds. 4. Your computer should now display your SD device with the ability to copy to and from it.



CHARGING AND SYNCING —



The offGRID™ for Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge supports charging and syncing of your phone while in the battery case. To do so, follow the directions below; 1. Verify that the toggle switch on the left hand side is set to Charging mode (green). 2. Plug the included micro-USB cable into your computer and the offGRID™ Battery Case. 3. Your computer should now display your phone as a connected device.
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HOW TO USE CONT’D —



To check the battery case’s battery status, briefly press the “ ” button. LED



1



2



3



4



Battery %



25



50



75



100



HOW TO USE THE HEADPHONE ADAPTER — Gently insert the headphone adapter into the bottom left opening of the offGRID™. Insert your ear-bud or headphone into the female port of the headphone adapter.



WARNING —



Be sure to use the offGRID™ in accordance with the provided instructions and comply with the following warnings. Improper or unintended use may result in injury to yourself or damage to your offGRID™ and/or your Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Incipio is not liable for any injury or damage caused by improper or unintended use of the offGRID™.
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WARNING CONT’D —



Store the offGRID™ in a cool, dry place, and avoid exposure to moisture, high temperatures, open flames, chemicals, or corrosive materials. Do not short circuit, open, disassemble, modify, repair or replace any part of the offGRID™. Doing so may cause the battery to ignite, explode, leak, or become excessively hot causing personal injury. Avoid excessive impact, physical shock, or vibration as they may damage the offGRID™. Inspect the case carefully before each use, especially after any drop, bump or other impact, to identify any sign of damage. If the offGRID™ becomes damaged, swells, leaks, overheats, or functions abnormally, immediately discontinue use and contact Incipio. Avoid all contact with contents from a leaking battery. The offGRID™ is designed to be charged many times. Use the included micro-USB cable and an approved battery charger. Never use a modified or damaged battery charger. Do not reverse charge or reverse connect the battery. Please note the battery will normally be warm during charging. Recycle or dispose of the offGRID™ batteries properly and in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. Do not dispose of batteries in the trash or fire. This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. Incipio® and offGRID™ are trademarks of Incipio Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.
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IC STATEMENT —



This class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.



WARRANTY —



This product is guaranteed against defects in materials and craftsmanship for one year. Please visit incipio.com/warranty for full details.



CONNECT WITH INCIPIO — 6001 Oak Canyon, Irvine, CA 92618



[email protected]



1.800.733.0088



incipio.com



/incipio



@myincipio
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FRA



OFFGRID™



COQUE DE BATTERIE Pour Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge 12



RA



Merci d’avoir acheté la coque de batterie offGRID™ d’Incipio pour Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Avec offGRID™, vous avez deux fois plus de temps pour appeler, échanger des SMS et surfer sur Internet sur votre Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Avec 26 heures de communication en plus, vous pouvez bavarder du matin au soir sans vous demander quand vous aurez à nouveau une prise de courant sous la main.



COMPATIBILITE —



La coque de batterie est compatible avec Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Elle ne doit pas être utilisée avec d’autres appareils.



CARACTÉRISTIQUES —



• Deux fois plus de temps pour surfer, télécharger et lire en continu grâce à une batterie lithium-polymère 3 700 mAh extrêmement fine. • Avec de multiples pare-chocs encliquetables garantissant la compatibilité avec les modèles Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. • Le compartiment microSD intégré vous permet d’accroître le stockage interne de votre Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge jusqu’à 128 Go. • Le câble micro-USB fourni permet aux utilisateurs de synchroniser et de charger facilement leur Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge tout en chargeant offGRID™ en même temps. • La prise en charge des fonctions Quick Charge™ 2.0 et de charge rapide par passage de Samsung vous permet de charger rapidement votre téléphone même lorsqu’il est connecté à la coque de batterie (nécessite un chargeur rapide ou compatible Quick Charge™ 2.0) • Design fin et léger.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE CHARGEMENT —



1. Branchez le câble micro-USB dans votre ordinateur ou un chargeur compatible Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge puis dans la coque de batterie pour commencer à la charger. La coque de batterie peut être chargée avec ou sans Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge dans la coque. 2. Débranchez le tout une fois que la coque est entièrement chargée. 3. Profitez de la liberté que vous confère une autonomie accrue de votre Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge et de la pratique fonction de charge en tout lieu.



ENTRETIEN —



• Nettoyez la coque de batterie avec un chiffon doux légèrement humide. • Rechargez la coque de batterie de temps en temps au bout de quelques mois lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. • Lorsque vous la rangez pour de longues périodes, veillez à ce que la coque de batterie soit chargée entre 20% et 80%.
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SPECIFICITES — Batterie lithium polymère



Temps De Charge



3.7V 3700mAh



3 - 4 hrs



Température De Fonctionnement



Température De Fonctionnement



0º - 40º C



20 - 80%



Altitude De Fonctionnement



Durée De Vie La Batterie



Mer - 10,000 ft



500 Cycles



15



INSTALLATION DU MICROSD —



Avant d’installer votre Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge, trouvez une carte microSD disponible pour augmenter le stockage de votre appareil.



1. Faites glisser la carte microSD dans le compartiment situé à l’intérieur du panneau arrière du offGRID™ pour Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Le logo microSD doit être situé dans votre direction.



2. Appuyez sur la carte microSD jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez un clic. Cela signifie que la carte microSD est maintenant verrouillée dans la coque de batterie offGRID™.



3. Continuez à suivre les étapes de la section de mode d’emploi pour installer votre Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge. Une fois la procédure terminée, l’appli My Files s’ouvrira automatiquement sur votre nouvel espace de stockage.
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UTILISATION — Faites glisser votre Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge dans la coque et insérez correctement le connecteur micro-USB dans le téléphone.



Encliquetez le parechocs du haut vers le bas afin de sécuriser la coque de votre téléphone.Vérifiez que l’interrupteur coulissant situé à gauche de la coque est en position inférieure ou verte.



Appuyez sur le bouton “ ” et maintenez-le enfoncé pour allumer la coque de batterie et commencer à la charger.



Appuyez sur le bouton “ ” et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant trois secondes pour éteindre la coque de batterie et économiser la capacité de charge.
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HOW TO USE (MICROSD) —



Pour accéder à votre carte microSD, faites glisser l’interrupteur situé à gauche vers le haut ou en position bleue.



Votre Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge devrait maintenant afficher l’application My Files qui vous permet d’accéder à votre carte microSD.



File Browser
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Vous pouvez également accéder à vos fichiers en téléchargeant le navigateur de fichiers Incipio de l’app store.



CONNEXION À LA CARTE SD —



offGRID™ pour Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge prend en charge l’accès de l’ordinateur aux données de la carte SD par le biais du câble micro-USB fourni. Pour accéder aux données de votre carte microSD, suivez les instructions suivantes : 1. Vérifiez que l’interrupteur à bascule situé à gauche soit bien sur le mode SD (bleu). 2. Branchez le câble micro-USB dans votre ordinateur et la coque de batterie offGRID™. 3. Appuyez sur le bouton d’alimentation situé à droite et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes. 4. Votre ordinateur doit maintenant afficher votre appareil SD et vous permettre d’échanger des fichiers.



CHARGE ET SYNCHRONISATION —



offGRID™ pour Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge accepte la charge et la synchronisation de votre téléphone lorsqu’il est dans la coque de batterie. Pour ce faire, suivez les instructions suivantes : 1. Vérifiez que l’interrupteur à bascule situé à gauche soit bien sur le mode charge (vert). 2. Branchez le câble micro-USB dans votre ordinateur et la coque de batterie offGRID™. 3. Votre ordinateur doit maintenant afficher votre téléphone comme appareil connecté.
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UTILISATION CONT’D —



Pour vérifier le niveau de la batterie de la coque de batterie, appuyez rapidement sur le bouton “ ”. LED



1



2



3



4



Battery %



25



50



75



100



COMMENT UTILISER L’ADAPTEUR DE CASQUE — Insérez doucement l’adaptateur de casque dans l’ouverture située en bas à gauche de la coque de batterie. Insérez votre casque ou oreillette dans la fiche femelle de l’adaptateur de casque.



AVERTISSEMENT —



Veillez à utiliser la coque de batterie offGRID™ conformément aux instructions fournies et respectez les avertissements suivants. Une utilisation incorrecte ou non prévue peut vous blesser ou endommager votre coque de batterie de secours et/ou votre Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Incipio décline toute responsabilité en cas de blessure ou de dégât causé(e) par une utilisation incorrecte ou imprévue de la coque de batterie.
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AVERTISSEMENT CONT’D —



Rangez la coque de batterie dans un endroit sec et frais et évitez de l’exposer à l’humidité, à des températures élevées, à des flammes nues, à des produits chimiques ou à des matériaux corrosifs. Ne court-circuitez pas, n’ouvrez pas, ne démontez pas, ne modifiez pas, ne réparez pas et ne remplacez pas des pièces de la coque de batterie. En agissant ainsi, vous pouvez amener la batterie à prendre feu, exploser, fuir ou surchauffer et risquer ainsi de vous blesser. Evitez tout(e) impact excessif, choc physique ou vibration qui pourrait endommager la coque de batterie. Inspectez la coque avec soin avant chaque utilisation, notamment après une chute, un choc ou un autre impact afin de déceler d’éventuels signes de dommages. Si la coque de batterie est endommagée, gonfle, fuit, surchauffe ou fonctionne de manière anormale, cessez immédiatement de l’utiliser et contactez Incipio. Evitez tout contact avec le contenu d’une batterie qui fuit. La coque de batterie est conçue pour être chargée plusieurs fois. Utilisez le câble micro-USB fourni et un chargeur de batterie adapté. N’utilisez jamais un chargeur de batterie modifié ou endommagé. N’inversez pas les polarités de charge ou de branchement de la batterie. Veuillez noter que la batterie sera normalement chaude lorsqu’elle se charge. Recyclez ou éliminez les batteries de la coque de batterie correctement et conformément aux lois et réglementations fédérales, locales et de l’Etat applicables. N’éliminez pas les batteries dans les déchets ou le feu.
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DÉCLARATION IC —



• Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.



WARRANTY —



Ce produit est garanti contre les défauts de matériaux et d’exécution pendant un an. Veuillez vous rendre sur incipio.com/warranty pour de plus amples détails.



POUR VOUS CONNECTER À INCIPIO — 6001 Oak Canyon, Irvine, CA 92618



[email protected]



1.800.733.0088



incipio.com



/incipio



@myincipio
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ITA



OFFGRID™



CUSTODIA CON BATTERIA TAMPON Per Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge
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Grazie per aver acquistato la custodia con batteria tampone per Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge Incipio offGRID™. Incipio offGRID™ consente di contare su più del doppio della durata di conversazione, del tempo di invio messaggi e di navigazione per un Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Con 26 ore di conversazione aggiuntive, potete parlare da mattina a sera senza preoccuparvi di avere nelle vicinanze una presa di corrente.



COMPATIBILITÀ —



La custodia con batteria tampone è compatibile con l’Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Non può essere utilizzata con altri dispositivi.



CARATTERISTICHE —



• Doppio tempo di navigazione, download e connessione streaming grazie ad una batteria ai polimeri di litio ultrasottile da 3700mAh. • Sono comprese diverse protezioni ad incastro compatibili con i modelli Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. • Lo slot integrato per scheda microSD consente di espandere la memoria del Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge fino a 128GB. • Il cavo micro USB in dotazione consente agli utenti di ricaricare e sincronizzare facilmente i propri Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge ricaricando contemporaneamente l’offGRID™. • Supporta i sistemi di ricarica Quick Charge™ 2.0 e Samsung Fast Charging pass-through per consentire una ricarica rapida del telefono anche mentre è collegato alla custodia con batteria (richiede un caricabatteria compatibile con Quick Charge™ 2.0 o Fast Charge) • Design leggero e sottile.
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ISTRUZIONI PER LA RICARICA —



1. Collegate il cavo micro USB in dotazione al vostro computer oppure a un caricabatterie compatibile per Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge e quindi alla custodia con batteria tampone per iniziare la carica. La custodia con batteria tampone si può caricare con o senza Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge inserito. 2. Staccate al termine della ricarica. 3. Godetevi la libertà che nasce da una durata prolungata della batteria per Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge e la praticità di poter effettuare la ricarica ovunque vi troviate.



MANUTENZIONE —



• Pulire la custodia con batteria tampone con un panno morbido e umido. • Ricaricare la custodia con batteria tampone ogni due mesi circa quando inutilizzata. • Per una conservazione per periodo prolungati, mantenere la custodia con batteria tampone con un livello di carica compreso tra il 20% e il 80%.
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SPECIFICHE —
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Polimeri Di Litio



Tempo Di Ricarica



3.7V 3700mAh



3 - 4 hrs



Temperatura Tollerata



Umidità Tollerata



0º - 40º C



20 - 80%



Altitudine Tollerata



Durata Della Batteria



Mare - 10,000 ft



500 cicli



INSTALLAZIONE DEL MICROSD —



Prima di installare il proprio Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge, procurarsi una scheda micro-SD disponibile da utilizzare per espandere la memoria del proprio dispositivo.



1. Far scorrere la scheda micro-SD nel rispettivo slot previsto nel pannello posteriore interno dell’offGRID™ per Galaxy S6/S6 edge con il logo della scheda microSD rivolto verso l’alto.



2. Premere la scheda micro-SD nello slot fino a sentire lo scatto. Significa che la scheda micro-SD è bloccata nella custodia a batteria offGRID™.



3. Continuare come descritto nella sezione sulle condizioni di utilizzo per installare il proprio Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Al termine, l’app My Files si aprirà automaticamente nel nuovo spazio di memoria.
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MODALITÀ DI UTILIZZO — Far scorrere l’Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge nella custodia, inserendo saldamente il connettore micro-USB nel telefono.



Agganciare la protezione dall’alto verso il basso per fissare la custodia. Accertarsi che l’interruttore scorrevole sul lato sinistro della custodia sia verso il basso o sul verde.



Premere a lungo il pulsante “ ” per accendere la custodia con batteria tampone e iniziare la ricarica.



Premere il pulsante “ ” per 2 secondi per spegnere la custodia con batteria tampone e conservare la potenza di ricarica.
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MODALITÀ DI UTILIZZO (MICROSD) —



Per accedere alla scheda microSD, far scorrere l’interruttore a sinistra verso l’alto o sul blu.



A questo punto il Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge dovrebbe passare all’applicazione My Files consentendo di accedere alla scheda microSD.



File Browser



È inoltre possibile accedere ai file scaricando il Incipio Browser file da App Store.
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COLLEGAMENTO ALLA SCHEDA SD —



Il dispositivo offGRID™ per Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge supporta l’accesso dati da PC alla scheda SD attraverso il cavo microUSB in dotazione. Per accedere ai dati della propria scheda microSD card, seguire le seguenti istruzioni: 1. Accertarsi che il selettore a sinistra sia impostato sulla modalità SD (blu). 2. Collegare il cavo microUSB in dotazione al proprio computer e alla custodia con batteria offGRID™. 3. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione a destra per 3 secondi. 4. A questo punto il computer dovrebbe visualizzare i contenuti della scheda SD e consentire di copiare i dati dalla e alla stessa.



RICARICA E SINCRONIZZAZIONE —



L’offGRID™ per Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge supporta le funzioni di ricarica e sincronizzazione del telefono mentre lo stesso si trova nella custodia con batteria. Per eseguire le funzioni, seguire le istruzioni in basso: 1. Accertarsi che il selettore a sinistra sia impostato sulla modalità Ricarica (verde). 2. Collegare il cavo microUSB in dotazione al proprio computer e alla custodia con batteria offGRID™. 3. Il computer dovrebbe visualizzare il telefono come dispositivo collegato.
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MODALITÀ DI UTILIZZO CONT’D —



Per controllare lo stato della batteria della custodia premere brevemente il pulsante “ ”. LED



1



2



3



4



BATTERIA %



25



50



75



100



COME UTILIZZARE L’ADATTATORE PER AURICOLARI — Inserire delicatamente l’adattatore per auricolari nel foro in basso a sinistra della custodia con batteria tampone. Inserire gli auricolari o le cuffie nella presa femmina dell’adattatore per auricolari.



AVVERTENZE —



Accertarsi di utilizzare la custodia con batteria tampone offGRID™ secondo le istruzioni fornite e conformemente alle seguenti avvertenze. Un utilizzo improprio o inadeguato può causare lesioni a voi o danni alla custodia con batteria tampone e/o al vostro Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Incipio non si assume alcune responsabilità per eventuali lesioni o danni causati da un utilizzo improprio o inadeguato della custodia con batteria tampone.
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AVVERTENZE CONT’D —



Conservare la custodia con batteria tampone in un luogo fresco e asciutto, evitando l’esposizione a umidità, alte temperature, fiamme aperte, sostanze chimiche o materiali corrosivi. Non cortocircuitare, aprire, smontare, modificare, riparare o sostituire nessun componente della custodia con batteria tampone. Così facendo si può causare l’accensione, esplosione, perdita o surriscaldamento della batteria con conseguenti lesioni personali. Evitare impatti eccessivi, urti o vibrazioni che possono danneggiare la custodia con batteria tampone. Ispezionare attentamente la custodia prima di ogni utilizzo, specialmente dopo ogni caduta, urto o altro impatto, per identificare eventuali segni di danneggiamento. Se la custodia con batteria tampone dovesse danneggiarsi, gonfiarsi, perdere, surriscaldarsi o funzionare in modo anomalo, interrompere immediatamente l’uso e contattare Incipio. Evitare qualsiasi contatto con i liquidi rilasciati dalla batteria. La custodia con batteria tampone è progettata per essere ricaricata molte volte. Utilizzare il cavo micro USB fornito e il caricabatterie approvato. Mai utilizzare un caricabatterie modificato o danneggiato. Non invertire la carica o i collegamenti della batteria. Si prega di notare che un riscaldamento della batteria durante la ricarica è normale. Riciclare o smaltire le batterie della custodia in maniera adeguata e conformemente alle leggi e regolamenti federali, statali e locali. Non smaltire le batterie nei rifiuti o incendiarle.
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WARRANTY —



Questo prodotto è garantito da eventuali difetti di materiale e lavorazione per un anno. Visitare il sito incipio.com/warranty per maggiori dettagli.



PER CONNETTERSI CON INCIPIO — 6001 Oak Canyon, Irvine, CA 92618



[email protected]



1.800.733.0088



incipio.com



/incipio



@myincipio
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DEU



OFFGRID™



ZUSATZAKKU-PAKETS Für Das Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge 34



EU



Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Incipio offGRID™ Zusatzakku-Pakets für das Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Mit dem offGRID™ können Sie am Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge mehr als doppelt so lang telefonieren, texten und surfen. 26 Stunden zusätzliche Gesprächszeit zum Telefonieren von Sonnenaufgang bis Sonnenuntergang. Und kein Gedanke mehr an die nächste freie Steckdose.



KOMPATIBILITÄT —



Das Zusatzakku-Paket ist mit dem Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge kompatibel. Es eignet sich jedoch nicht für andere Gerätemodelle.



FUNKTIONEN —



• Doppelt so viel Zeit zum Surfen, Downloaden und Streaming durch ultradünnen Lithium-Polymer-Akku mit 3700 mAh. • Mit Einrast-Stoßschutz passend für Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. • Integrierter MicroSD-Kartensteckplatz zur Erweiterung des Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge Onboard-Speichers um bis zu 128 GB. • Mit dem enthaltenen Micro-USB-Kabel laden Anwender ihr Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge einfach und problemlos auf und synchronisieren es. Zugleich wird auch der offGRID™ geladen. • Unterstützt Quick Charge 2.0 und Samsung SchellDurchgangsladung: so wird Ihr Telefon auch während der Verbindung mit dem Akkupaket schnell geladen (Quick Charge™ 2.0 der Fast Charge-kompatibles Ladegerät erforderlich). • Schlankes, leichtes Design.
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LADEANWEISUNGEN —



1. Schließen Sie das enthaltene Micro-USB-Kabel an Ihren Computer oder einen Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge-kompatibles Ladegerät und dann an das Zusatzakku-Paket an, um den Ladevorgang zu starten. Das Zusatzakku-Paket kann mit oder ohne eingelegtem Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge geladen werden. 2. Lösen Sie das Kabel, wenn das Paket bzw. das Telefon vollständig geladen ist. 3. Genießen Sie die Freiheit, die Ihnen die längere Akkulebensdauer für das Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge bietet, und die praktische Ladefunktion für Ihr Gerät überall unterwegs.



WARTUNG —



• Das Zusatzakku-Paket mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch reinigen. • Zusatzakku-Paket bei Nichtgebrauch nach wenigen Monaten neu aufladen. • Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch das Zusatzakku-Paket mit einem Akkustand zwischen 20 und 80% lagern.
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN — Lithium Polymer Akku



Ladezeit



3.7V 3700mAh



3 - 4 hrs



Betriebstemperatur



Luftfeuchtigkeit Bei Betrieb



0º - 40º C



20 - 80%



Betriebshöhe



Batterielebensdauer



Meer - 10,000 ft



500 Ladezyklen
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INSTALLIEREN DER MICROSD —



Bevor Sie Ihr Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge anschließen, legen Sie eine MicroSD-Karte bereit, mit der Sie den Speicher des Geräts erweitern möchten.



1. Schieben Sie die MicroSD-Karte in den Kartensteckplatz an der inneren Rückwand des offGRID™ für Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge, so dass das Logo der MicroSD-Karte für Sie sichtbar ist.



2. Lassen Sie die MicroSD-Karte einrasten. Jetzt ist die MicroSD-Karte im offGRID™ Akkupaket installiert.



3. Installieren Sie jetzt Ihr Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge entsprechend dem Abschnitt „Bedienungsanweisungen“. Danach öffnet die App My Files automatisch den neuen Speicherplatz.
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BEDIENUNG — Schieben Sie Ihr Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge in die Hülle, sodass der Micro-USB Stecker in das Telefon einrastet.



Ziehen Sie den Stoßschutz nach oben, um die Telefonhülle zu fixieren. Dabei muss sich der Schiebeschalter links an der Hülle in der unteren Schaltstellung (grün) befinden.



Halten Sie die Taste “ ” gedrückt, um das Zusatzakku-Paket einzuschalten und den Ladevorgang anzustoßen.



Halten Sie die Taste “ ” drei Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Zusatzakku-Paket auszuschalten und Energie zu sparen.
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BEDIENUNG (MICROSD) —



Um auf die MicroSD-Karte zuzugreifen, schieben Sie den Schalter links in die obere Schaltstellung (blau).



Jetzt müsste auf Ihrem Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge die App My Files erscheinen, so dass Sie auf Ihre MicroSD-Karte zugreifen können.



File Browser
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Sie können auch Ihre Dateien zugreifen, indem Sie die Incipio Dateibrowser aus dem App Store.



VERBINDEN MIT DER SD-KARTE —



Das offGRID™ für Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge unterstützt den Datenzugriff von PCs auf die SD-Karte über das enthaltene Micro-USB-Kabel. Um auf die Daten auf Ihrer MicroSD-Karte zuzugreifen, gehen Sie folgendermaßen vor: 1. Stellen Sie den Umschalter an der linken Seite auf „SD-Betrieb“ (SD Mode, blau) 2. Schließen Sie das enthaltene Micro-USB-Kabel an Ihren Computer und an das offGRID™ Akkupaket an. 3. Halten Sie die Betriebstaste an der rechten Seite 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 4. An Ihrem Computer müsste jetzt das SD-Gerät angezeigt werden, sodass Sie Daten von der Karte und auf die Karte übertragen können.



LADEN UND SYNCHRONISIEREN —



Das offGRID™ für Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge unterstützt das Laden und Synchronisieren Ihres Telefons im Akkupaket. Gehen Sie hierzu folgendermaßen vor: 1. Stellen Sie den Umschalter an der linken Seite auf „Ladebetrieb“ (grün). 2. Schließen Sie das enthaltene Micro-USB-Kabel an Ihren Computer und an das offGRID™ Akkupaket an. 3. Jetzt müsste das Telefon an Ihrem Computer als verbundenes Gerät angezeigt werden.
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BEDIENUNG CONT’D —



Zur Prüfung des Ladestands des Zusatzakku-Pakets kurz die Taste “ ” drücken. LED



1



2



3



4



BATTERIE %



25



50



75



100



VERWENDUNG DES KOPFHÖRERADAPTERS — Stecken Sie den Kopfhöreradapter vorsichtig in die Buchse links unten am Zusatzakku-Paket. Schließen Sie Ihren Ohrhörer oder Kopfhörer an die Buchse des Kopfhöreradapers an.



VORSICHTSHINWEIS —



Die Nutzung des offGRID™ Zusatzaku-Pakets unterliegt den beigefügten Anweisungen. Beachten Sie die folgenden Warnhinweise! Eine unsachgemäße oder nicht beabsichtigte Nutzung kann zu Personenschäden oder zu Schäden am Zusatzakku-Paket oder Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Incipio übernimmt keine Haftung für Personen- oder Sachschäden, die auf eine unsachgemäße oder unbeabsichtigte Nutzung des Zusatzakku-Pakets zurückzuführen sind.



42



VORSICHTSHINWEIS CONT’D —



Zusatzakku-Paket kühl und trocken lagern. Nicht mit Feuchtigkeit, Hitze, offenem Feuer, chemischen Stoffen oder korrodierenden Stoffen in Verbindung bringen! Zusatzakku-Paket und die enthaltenen Komponenten nicht kurzschließen, öffnen, auseinanderbauen, verändern, reparieren oder austauschen! Dies kann zu Entzündung, Explosion, Auslaufen oder extremer Hitze des Akkus und somit zu Personenschäden führen. Starke Stöße oder Schläge sowie Vibrationen vermeiden, da diese zu einer Beschädigung des Zusatzakku-Pakets führen können. Vor jeder Nutzung ist die Hülle sorgfältig auf Schäden zu prüfen; dies gilt besonders nach einem Sturz, Zusammenstoß oder anderen Einwirkungen von außen. Bei Beschädigung, Verdickung, Auslaufen, Überhitzung oder abnormem Verhalten des Zusatzakku-Pakets muss die Nutzung sofort eingestellt werden! Wenden Sie sich in diesem Fall unverzüglich an Incipio! Jedweder Kontakt mit einem auslaufenden Akku ist zu vermeiden! Das Zusatzakku-Paket ist auf eine Vielzahl von Ladevorgängen ausgelegt. Nutzen Sie das enthaltene Micro-USB-Kabel und ein zugelassenes Akkuladegerät. Keine modifizierten oder beschädigten Batterieladegeräte verwenden! Den Akku nicht mit verkehrter Polarität laden oder einsetzen! Während des Ladens kommt es zu einer leichten Erwärmung des Akkus. Die Akkus des Zusatzakku-Pakets nach Maßgabe der örtlich geltenden Umweltschutzvorschriften ordnungsgemäß wiederverwerten oder entsorgen! Akkus nicht in den Hausmüll werfen oder verbrennen!



43



WARRANTY —



Für die Dauer von einem Jahr gewährleisten wir hiermit, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsmängeln ist. Nähere Angaben hierzu finden Sie auf incipio.com/warranty.



IHRE VERBINDUNG ZU INCIPIO — 6001 Oak Canyon, Irvine, CA 92618



[email protected]



1.800.733.0088



incipio.com



/incipio



@myincipio
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ESP



OFFGRID™



ESTUCHE CON BATERÍA Para Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge



45



Gracias por adquirir el estuche con batería offGRID™ de Incipio para el Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. El offGRID™ más que duplica el tiempo de habla, texto y navegación de su Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Con 26 horas adicionales de tiempo de habla, usted puede conversar desde el amanecer hasta el atardecer sin preocuparse de buscar dónde conectar su teléfono a una fuente de energía.



COMPATIBILIDAD —



El Estuche con Batería es compatible con Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. No debe usarse con ningún otro dispositivo.



CARACTERÍSTICAS —



• Duplique la capacidad de navegar, descargar y transmitir con una batería ultra-delgada de litiopolímero de 3700 mAh. • Incluye múltiples protectores con colocación a presión para compatibilidad con Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. • Ranura para tarjeta microSD integrada que le permite ampliar la capacidad de almacenamiento de su Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge hasta en 128 GB. • El cable micro USB incluido permite al usuario cargar y sincronizar fácilmente su Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge mientras se cargue simultáneamente el offGRID™. • Soporta Quick Charge™ 2.0 y la alimentación directa de Fast Charge de Samsung, lo que permite que su teléfono se cargue rápidamente, incluso mientras está conectado al estuche de batería (requiere un cargador compatible con Quick Charge™ 2.0 o Fast Charge). • Diseño delgado y ligero.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE CARGA —



1. Enchufe el cable micro USB incluido en su computadora o en un cargador compatible con Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge y en el Estuche con Batería para iniciar la carga. El Estuche con Batería de puede cargarse con o sin su Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge insertado. 2. Desenchufe cuando esté completamente cargado. 3. Disfrute de la libertad que le brinda la vida de batería extendida del Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge y la conveniencia de poder cargar en cualquier lado que vaya.



MANTENIMIENTO —



• Limpie el Estuche con Batería con un paño suave y húmedo. • Recargue el Estuche con Batería cada dos meses cuando no está en uso. • Cuando almacene el Estuche con Batería por largos periodos de tiempo guárdelo con una carga de entre 20% y 80%.
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ESPECIFICACIONES —
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Polímero De Litio



Tiempo De Carga



3.7V 3700mAh



3 - 4 hrs



Temperatura De Funcionamiento



Humedad De Funcionamiento



0º - 40º C



20 - 80%



Altitud De Funcionamiento



Duración De La Batería



Mar - 10,000 ft



500 ciclos



LA INSTALACIÓN DE LA MICRO-SD —



Antes de instalar su Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge, encuentre la ranura para la tarjeta micro-SD que se utilizará para expandir el almacenamiento de su dispositivo.



1. Deslice la tarjeta micro-SD en la ranura ubicada en el panel interior trasero de offGRID™ para Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge con el logotipo de microSD de frente a usted.



2. Presione la tarjeta micro-SD en la ranura hasta que sienta un clic. Esto indica que la tarjeta micro-SD ahora está asegurada en el estuche de batería offGRID™.



3. Siga las pasos indicados en la sección de “How to use” (Cómo usar) para instalar su Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Una vez completado, la aplicación My Files (Mis archivos) se abrirá automáticamente para darle acceso a su nuevo espacio de almacenamiento.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO — Deslice su Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge en el estuche, insertando el conector micro-USB de manera segura en el teléfono.



Instale el protector de arriba hacia abajo para asegurar su estuche de teléfono. Verifique que el interruptor deslizante que esta ubicado al costado izquierdo del estuche se encuentra en la posición hacia abajo o verde.



Oprima y sujete el botón “ ” para encender el Estuche con Batería e iniciar la carga.



Oprima y sujete el botón “ ” por 2 segundos para apagar el Estuche con Batería y ahorrar energía de carga.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO (MICROSD) —



Para acceder su tarjeta microSD, deslice el interruptor ubicado al costado izquierdo a la posición hacia arriba o azul.



Su Samsung Galaxy S6/ S6 edge ahora debe exhibir la aplicación My Files (Mis archivos) que le da acceso a su tarjeta microSD.



File Browser



También puede acceder a sus archivos descargando el Explorador de archivos Incipio desde la tienda de aplicaciones.
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PARA CONECTARSE A LA TARJETA SD —



El offGRID™ para Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge soporta el acceso de datos de la PC a la tarjeta SD a través del cable micro USB incluido. Para acceder los datos en la tarjeta micro SD, siga las instrucciones a continuación: 1. Verifique que el interruptor al costado izquierdo está en la posición azul “SD” (modo SD). 2. Conecte el cable micro USB incluido a su computadora y al paquete de baterías offGRID™. 3. Oprima el botón de encendido ubicado en el costado derecho durante 3 segundos. 4. Su computadora ahora debe mostrar su dispositivo SD con la capacidad de copiar y enviar archivos al mismo.



PARA CARGAR Y SINCRONIZAR —



El offGRID™ para Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge soporta la carga y sincronización de su teléfono mientras está en el estuche de baterías. Para hacerlo, siga las instrucciones a continuación: 1. Verifique que el interruptor en el costado izquierdo está en la posición verde “Charging” (modo Cargar). 2. Conecte el cable micro USB incluido a su computadora y al paquete de baterías offGRID™. 3. Su computadora ahora debe mostrar su teléfono como un dispositivo conectado.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO CONT’D —



Para revisar el estado de la batería del Estuche con Batería, oprima brevemente el botón “ ”. LED
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CÓMO USAR EL ADAPTADOR PARA EL AURICULAR — Inserte el adaptador para el auricular suavemente en la apertura inferior izquierda del Estuche con Batería. Inserte su audífono o auricular en el puerto hembra del adaptador para el auricular.



ADVERTENCIA —



Asegúrese de usar el Estuche con Batería offGRID™ de conformidad con las instrucciones provistas y cumpliendo con las las siguientes advertencias. El uso indebido o no pretendido para el propósito puede resultar en una lesión a su persona o dañar su Estuche con Batería y/o su Samsung Galaxy S6/S6 edge. Incipio no es responsable por cualquier lesión o daño causado por el uso indebido o no pretendido del Estuche con Batería.
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ADVERTENCIA CONT’D —



Almacene el Estuche con Batería en un lugar fresco y seco, y evite la exposición a la humedad, temperaturas elevadas, flamas abiertas, productos químicos o materiales corrosivos. No provoque un corto circuito, abra, desarme, modifique, repare o reemplace cualquier parte del Estuche con Batería. Hacerlo puede causar que la batería prenda fuego, explote, se derrame o se caliente de manera excesiva provocando una lesión personal. Evite el impacto excesivo, choques físicos o vibraciones, ya que esto puede dañar el Estuche con Batería. Inspeccione el estuche con cuidado antes de cada uso, especialmente después de una caída, choque u otro impacto, para identificar cualquier seña de daños. Si el Estuche con Batería se daña, hincha, derrama, sobrecalienta o funciona de modo anormal, deje de usarlo de inmediato y póngase en contacto con Incipio. Evite todo contacto con los contenidos que se derraman de una batería. El Estuche con Batería está diseñado para cargarse muchas veces. Utilice el cable micro USB incluido y un cargador de batería aprobado. Nunca use un cargador de batería modificado o dañado. No cargue la batería de manera inversa ni la conecte de manera inversa. Por favor tome nota que la batería se calentará de manera normal mientras se carga. Recicle o deseche las baterías del Estuche con Batería correctamente de conformidad con las leyes y reglamentos federales, estatales y locales. No deseche las baterías en la basura ni en el fuego.



54



WARRANTY —



Este producto está garantizado por un año frente a defectos en materiales y fabricación. Visite incipio. com/warranty para obtener información más completa.



PÓNGASE EN CONEXIÓN CON INCIPIO — 6001 Oak Canyon, Irvine, CA 92618



[email protected]



1.800.733.0088



incipio.com



/incipio



@myincipio
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